

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

FILED  
JOHN A. TOMASINO  
2014 Mar 04 4:08 pm  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

**ROBERT LAVERN HENRY,** )  
)  
*Appellant,* )  
)  
**v.** )  
)  
**STATE OF FLORIDA,** )  
)  
*Appellee.* )  
)  
)

**CASE NO. SC14-398**  
**L.T. NO. 87-18628CF10A**  
  
**DEATH WARRANT SIGNED**  
**EXECUTION SET FOR**  
**MARCH 20, 2014**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and  
for Broward County, Florida*

---

**MELODEE A. SMITH, ESQUIRE**  
Florida Bar Number 33121  
OFFICES OF MELODEE A. SMITH  
101 Northeast Third Avenue, Suite 1500  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone (954) 522-9297  
Facsimile (954) 522-9298  
MSmith@SmithCriminalDefense.com  
*Attorney for Appellant*

**KEVIN J. KULIK, ESQUIRE**  
Florida Bar Number 475841  
KEVIN J. KULIK, PA  
500 Southwest Third Street  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315  
Telephone (954) 761-9411  
Facsimile (954) 767-4750  
kevinkulik@hotmail.com  
*Attorney for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT:

**POINT I**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HENRY’S  
MOTION TO DECLARE § 922.052, FLORIDA STATUTES  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS THE STATUTE, FACIALLY AND  
AS APPLIED, VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS  
CLAUSE OF ARTICLE II, § 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**  
..... 12

**POINT II**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HENRY’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE DEATH WARRANT AS IT  
VIOLATED § 922.052(2)(b) FLA. STAT. BY FAILING TO  
DESIGNATE THE TIME OF EXECUTION AND DIRECT THE  
WARDEN TO EXECUTE THE SENTENCE WITHIN 180 DAYS**  
..... 25

POINT III

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. HENRY’S “AS APPLIED” CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA’S USE OF MIDAZOLAM AS THE FIRST DRUG IN ITS LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL AS HIS ALLEGATIONS AND DOCUMENTATION SHOWING HIS SPECIFIC MEDICAL CONDITION CREATES AN IMMINENT SUBSTANTIAL OBJECTIVELY INTOLERABLE RISK OF SERIOUS HARM PAIN AND SUFFERING COMPRISING CRUEL & UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT & VIOLATING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ARE NOT CONCLUSIVELY REFUTED BY THE RECORD**

..... 27

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 36-37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) .....	22 n.9
<i>Base v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	30, 31, 31 n.10
<i>Blicht v. Buchanan</i> , 131 So. 151 (Fla. 1930) .....	19, 20
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	21 n.8
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013) .....	13-14, 22
<i>Dave Abdool, et al., v. Bondi, et al.</i> , Case No. SC13-1123 .....	15 n.5
<i>Division of Bond Finance v. Smathers</i> , 337 So.2d 805 (Fla.1976) .....	22 n.9
<i>Espinoza v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992).....	4
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	2, 28, 30, 32
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012) .....	12, 22
<i>Henry v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1216, 112 S.Ct. 3021 (1992) .....	4
<i>Henry v. Florida</i> , 510 U.S. 1048, 114 S.Ct. 699 (1994) .....	4
<i>Henry v. Florida</i> , 559 U.S. 1050, 130 S.Ct. 2367 (2010) .....	5
<i>Henry v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 559 U.S. 1050 (2010).....	5
<i>Henry v. McNeil</i> , Case No. 07-CV-61281 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	5
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 586 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1991).....	3, 4
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2003) .....	4
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 690 (Fla. 2010) .....	5
<i>Howell v. State</i> , SC14-167, 2014 WL 659943 (Fla. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 13-1021, 2014 WL 727245 (U.S. 2014) .....	28-30
<i>In re Advisory Opinion of Governor Civil Rights</i> , 306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975) .....	16 n.6, 21
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 19 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1944) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 334 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1976) .....	16
<i>In re Advisory Opinion of Governor Civil Rights</i> , 306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975) .....	16
<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> , 173 F.3d 1144 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) .....	32
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009). .....	13, 22
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) .....	32
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , SC13-2105, 2013 WL 6869010 (Fla. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 894 (U.S. 2014) .....	17-19, 30
<i>Parole Commission v. Lockett</i> , 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<b><i>Cases</i></b>	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
<i>PGA N. II of Florida, LLC v. Div. of Admin., State of Fla.</i>	
<i>Dept. of Transp.</i> , 126 So. 3d 1150 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2012) .....	2
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla.2008) .....	2
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 21 So. 21 (Fla. 1896) .....	21
<i>State v. Sigler</i> , 967 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 2007) .....	2
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977) .....	14
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011) .....	12, 13, 22
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009) .....	31 n.10
<i>Way v. State</i> , 630 So.2d 177 (Fla.1993) .....	32
<i>Weinberger v. Board of Public Instruction</i> ,	
93 Fla. 470, 112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927) .....	16 n.6
 <b><i>Constitutions</i></b>	
Article II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	11
Article II, Fla. Const. (1885) .....	20, 21
Article IV, §8(a), Fla. Const. ....	11
Article IV, § 12 Fla. Const. (1885). ....	20, 21
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. ....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
§782.04, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§812.13, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§806.01, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 922.052, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 2013-216, § 12, Laws of Florida ....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><i>Federal Code</i></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 ....	5
 <b><i>Rules</i></b>	
Rule 4, Florida Rules of Executive Clemency ....	12, 12 n.4, 24
Rule 3.851, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure ....	2, 5, 6, 9, 28, 32
Rule 3.853, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure ....	4, 5
